AREAS AND BUILDINGS REQUIRING PRESERVATION AND CONSERVATION
FOR HISTORICAL, ARCHITECTURAL ENVIRONMENTAL OR ECOLOGICAL
POINT OF VIEW

PRELIMINARY LIST

1. SULTANI: MONUMENTS

SL.NO. NAME WARD/LOCATION
1.1 Badr Auliya (R) Tomb: known as Bara Auliyar Desh Boxirhat
1.2 Shah Qatal (R) Tomb: A square tomb Katalganj, Sulokbahar

2. MUGHAL: MONUMENTS

SL.NO. NAME WARD/LOCATION
2.1 Anderkilla Shahi Jame Mosque Anderkilla
2.2 Hamza Khan (R) Mosque and Tomb Panchlaish
Pahartali Mauza (beside
2.3 Hazi Mosque the railway track west of
Dewanhat Over Bridge)

Ward-2 on the eastern
slope of a hill known as

2.4 Mullah Miskin (R) Mosque and Tomb Madrasa Pahar
Chandanpura mahallah
75 Wali Khan’s Mosque: Built by Mughal Fauzdar Wali Beg Chawkbazaar

Khan
2.6 Kadam Mubarak Mosque Jamal khan Ward



https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Hz.Katal-ShahRMazarPanchlaish.jpg
https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Nawab-Wali-Beg-Khan-MosqueChawkbazarctg-0111.jpg
https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Nawab-Wali-Beg-Khan-MosqueChawkbazarctg-0111.jpg
https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Kadam-Mubarak-Mosque.jpg

3. COLONIAL TIMES: INSTITUTIONAL/GOVERNMENT USE

SL. NO. NAME

3.1

3.2
33

34
3.5
3.6

3.7
3.8
3.9

3.10

3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18

3.19

3.20
3.21
3.22
3.23
3.24
3.25

Darul Adalat

Court Building (1892-3) and site
General Hospital (1840): including the hill site
Nachghar 2 Storied Red Building (Fire Brigade Station,

Chandanpura)

Central Railway Building (1872)

Wooden Bungalow No L/1: (1887), Wooden Bungalow No

T/1: (1887)
Dc’s Bungalow, DC Hill

Mirzar Pool: Bridge on the Hathazari Road
Battali Railway Station (1896)
Karnaphuli Railway Bridge (known as Kalurghat Bridge)

(1931)

Old Circuit House (Zia Sriti Jadughar): 1913
Pahartali Railway Workshop
Chittagong Police Hospital

Police Armory
The European Club

Main building, Chittagong Club
J. M. Sen Hall (Town Hall)

Water Works

WARD/LOCATION

Madrasa Pahar (Mohsin
College Campus)

Court Hill Anderkilla
Anderkilla

Enayetbazaar opp.
Chandanpura mosque

Enayetbazaar

Segun Bagan, Pahartali
Enayetbazaar

Buddhist Temple Road
Muradpur, Sulokbahar

Bagmonirum
Pahartali
Lalkhan bazaar
Bagmonirum
Pahartali

Dewan bazaar
Bagmonirum

OTHER MISC. STRUCTURES (PRIVATE)

Kamalakanta Theater Hall: First public hall

Chinese Restaurant, Station Road
GEC first neon sign posting in Chittagong
Petrol station (Opp. Barik Building) Sk. Mujib Road

Grindlays Bank Building
Shaw Wallace Building
Private residence

Sadarghat Road
(Converted to Lion
Cinema the first Cinema
house in Chittagong)

Alkaran
GEC Crossing

Sadarghat Road
Sadarghat Road
Sadarghat Road


https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Haxi-Md.-Mohsin-college-building.jpg
https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/NachgharChandanpura.jpg
https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/NachgharChandanpura.jpg
https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/CRB-41.jpg

4. RESIDENTIAL HOUSES (PRIVATE)

SL. NO. NAME

4.1

4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.1
4.11

Malum Bari Wooden Bungalow

Shaha’s House, Nandir Hat (Outside City)

K. Sen’s House seven storied masonry structure

J.M. Sen’s House

N.N. Paul building with banyan tree (Opposite DC Hill)
Residence of Hati Company

Sir William Jone’s House
Dubash House

Mia Khan Residence
Residence of Hamidullah Khan
Ispahani Manzil

5. RELIGIOUS BUILDINGS

SL. NO. NAME

5.1
52
5.3
54
5.5
5.6

5.7

Chandanpura Mosque

K. S. Abdul Hakim Mosque

St. Mary’s Church

Patharghata Church

Love Lane Church

Second World War Graveyard (War Cemetery)

Shadur Pahar

6. PAKISTAN PERIOD

SL. NO. NAME

6.1

Jamuna Bhaban

WARD/LOCATION

Maddahya Halishahar
Ward-38

Sadarghat Ward
Rahmatgan;j

Sarson Road

WARD/LOCATION

Mansurabad

Jamal Khan Ward-21
Patharghata Ward
Jamal Khan Ward-21

North of Ctg. cantonment
ward-01

WARD/LOCATION
Sk. Mujib Road, Agrabad


https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Shattya-Saha-homeHathazari-road.jpg
https://old.cda.gov.bd/wp-content/uploads/2016/01/Commonwealth-War-Cemetry.jpg

