# AREAS AND BUILDINGS REQUIRING PRESERVATION AND CONSERVATION FOR HISTORICAL, ARCHITECTURAL ENVIRONMENTAL OR ECOLOGICAL POINT OF VIEW

### PRELIMINARY LIST

### 1. SULTANI: MONUMENTS

SL. NO.	NAME	WARD/LOCATION
1.1	Badr Auliya (R) Tomb: known as Bara Auliyar Desh	Boxirhat
1.2	Shah Qatal (R) Tomb: A square tomb	Katalganj, Sulokbahar

## 2. MUGHAL: MONUMENTS

SL. NO.	NAME	WARD/LOCATION
2.1	Anderkilla Shahi Jame Mosque	Anderkilla
2.2	Hamza Khan (R) Mosque and Tomb	Panchlaish
2.3	Hazi Mosque	Pahartali Mauza (beside the railway track west of Dewanhat Over Bridge)
2.4	Mullah Miskin (R) Mosque and Tomb	Ward-2 on the eastern slope of a hill known as Madrasa Pahar Chandanpura mahallah
2.5	Wali Khan's Mosque: Built by Mughal Fauzdar Wali Beg Khan	Chawkbazaar
2.6	Kadam Mubarak Mosque	Jamal khan Ward

## 3. COLONIAL TIMES: INSTITUTIONAL/GOVERNMENT USE

SL. NO.	NAME	WARD/LOCATION
3.1	Darul Adalat	Madrasa Pahar (Mohsin College Campus)
3.2	Court Building (1892-3) and site	Court Hill Anderkilla
3.3	General Hospital (1840): including the hill site	Anderkilla
3.4	Nachghar 2 Storied Red Building (Fire Brigade Station, Chandanpura)	Enayetbazaar opp. Chandanpura mosque
3.5	Central Railway Building (1872)	Enayetbazaar
3.6	Wooden Bungalow No L/1: (1887), Wooden Bungalow No T/1: (1887)	Segun Bagan, Pahartali Enayetbazaar
3.7	Dc's Bungalow, DC Hill	Buddhist Temple Road
3.8	Mirzar Pool: Bridge on the Hathazari Road	Muradpur, Sulokbahar
3.9	Battali Railway Station (1896)	
3.10	Karnaphuli Railway Bridge (known as Kalurghat Bridge) (1931)	
3.11	Old Circuit House (Zia Sriti Jadughar): 1913	Bagmonirum
3.12	Pahartali Railway Workshop	Pahartali
3.13	Chittagong Police Hospital	Lalkhan bazaar
3.14	Police Armory	Bagmonirum
3.15	The European Club	Pahartali
3.16	Main building, Chittagong Club	
3.17	J. M. Sen Hall (Town Hall)	Dewan bazaar
3.18	Water Works	Bagmonirum
	OTHER MISC. STRUCTURES (PRIVAT	E)
3.19	Kamalakanta Theater Hall: First public hall	Sadarghat Road (Converted to Lion Cinema the first Cinema house in Chittagong)
3.20	Chinese Restaurant, Station Road	Alkaran
3.21	GEC first neon sign posting in Chittagong	GEC Crossing
3.22	Petrol station (Opp. Barik Building) Sk. Mujib Road	
3.23	Grindlays Bank Building	Sadarghat Road
3.24	Shaw Wallace Building	Sadarghat Road
3.25	Private residence	Sadarghat Road

# 4. RESIDENTIAL HOUSES (PRIVATE)

SL. NO.	NAME	WARD/LOCATION
4.1	Malum Bari Wooden Bungalow	Maddahya Halishahar Ward-38
4.2	Shaha's House, Nandir Hat (Outside City)	
4.3	K. Sen's House seven storied masonry structure	Sadarghat Ward
4.4	J.M. Sen's House	Rahmatganj
4.5	N.N. Paul building with banyan tree (Opposite DC Hill)	
4.6	Residence of Hati Company	
4.7	Sir William Jone's House	
4.8	Dubash House	
4.9	Mia Khan Residence	
4.1	Residence of Hamidullah Khan	
4.11	Ispahani Manzil	Sarson Road

# 5. RELIGIOUS BUILDINGS

SL. NO.	NAME	WARD/LOCATION
5.1	Chandanpura Mosque	
5.2	K. S. Abdul Hakim Mosque	Mansurabad
5.3	St. Mary's Church	Jamal Khan Ward-21
5.4	Patharghata Church	Patharghata Ward
5.5	Love Lane Church	Jamal Khan Ward-21
5.6	Second World War Graveyard (War Cemetery)	
5.7	Shadur Pahar	North of Ctg. cantonment ward-01

# 6. PAKISTAN PERIOD

SL. NO.	NAME	WARD/LOCATION
6.1	Jamuna Bhaban	Sk. Mujib Road, Agrabad